## **RESOLUTION R-5358**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RATIFYING PROCLAMATION OF EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Kirkland Municipal Code ("KMC") Section 3.20.090 grants the City Manager the authority to take action on behalf of the City of Kirkland ("City") in the event of an emergency or disaster, subject to ratification by the City Council as soon as practicable; and

WHEREAS, in the exercise of such authority the City Manager did execute a Proclamation of Emergency dated February 12, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a regular meeting on February 19, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to ratify the above-referenced Proclamation of Emergency and the acts of City departments and staff that have been and will be taken in connection with such emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Any and all acts undertaken by City departments and staff consistent with the Proclamation of Emergency issued by the City Manager dated February 12, 2019 and prior to the effective date hereof are hereby ratified and confirmed.

<u>Section 2</u>. Any and all acts undertaken by City departments and staff consistent with the Proclamation of Emergency issued by the City Manager dated February 12, 2019 and following the effective date hereof are hereby authorized until such time as such proclamation has been amended, rescinded or otherwise terminated by the City Manager or City Council.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in an open meeting this 19th day of February, 2019.

Signed in authentication thereof this 19th day of February, 2019.

Penny Sweet, Mayor

Attest:

Kathi Anderson, City Clerk